

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 19-7058

IN RE: DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ERICA JOAN HASHIMOTO,

Amicus Curiae.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
MDL No. 2656 and No. 15-cv-01404-CKK (Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ADAM J. ZAPALA
ELIZABETH T. CASTILLO
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, California 94010
(650) 697-6000

- and -

ALEXANDER E. BARNETT
COTCHETT PITRE & MCCARTHY LLP
40 Worth Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 201-6820

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

- and -

BENJAMIN BRADSHAW
KATRINA M. ROBSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
American Airlines, Inc.*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

March 9, 2021

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
HILARY K. SCHERRER
S. FARHAD MIRZADEH
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 540-7200

- and -

JEANNINE M. KENNEY
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 985-3270

- and -

SETH R. GASSMAN
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 633-1908

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ALDEN L. ATKINS
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 639-6613

- and -

ROBERTA D. LIEBENBERG
FINE KAPLAN AND BLACK
One South Broad Street, Suite 2300
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 567-6565

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Southwest Airlines Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATUTES AND RULES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual And Procedural Background	8
1. Plaintiffs File Class-Action Lawsuits Against American, Delta, Southwest, And United.....	8
2. Plaintiffs Settle With Southwest And American.....	9
3. The District Court Approves The Settlements	10
4. The District Court Declines To Enter Judgment Under Rule 54(b).....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S SETTLEMENT APPROVAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	19
A. The District Court’s Order Approving The Settlements Was Not A Final Order.....	20
1. An Order Is Not Final Under § 1291 Unless It Disposes of All Claims Against All Parties	20
2. The District Court’s Order Was Not A Final Decision Under § 1291	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The MDL Context Does Not Alter The Normal Rules Of Finality.....	24
1. <i>Gelboim</i> Holds That Finality Rules Remain Unaltered In the MDL Context.....	25
2. Amicus’s Alternative Two-Part Test Has No Basis In <i>Gelboim</i> And Would Not Support Jurisdiction Under § 1291	27
3. Amicus’s Policy Arguments Do Not Support Jurisdiction Here.....	33
II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S SETTLEMENT APPROVAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE SETTLEMENTS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	40
A. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Considering Factors Relevant to Final Approval, Including The Effectiveness Of Methods of Distribution.	41
1. The District Court Carefully Evaluated The Proposal To Distribute Funds <i>Pro Rata</i>	41
2. Appellants’ Contrary Arguments Are Wrong	44
B. Class Notice Complied With Rule 23 And Satisfied Due Process.....	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
* <i>Bell v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 23
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	33
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	37, 38
<i>Chi v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 3064457 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2019)	46
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. CIA</i> , 711 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	32
* <i>Authorities upon which Appellees chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , 2007 WL 2007447 (D.D.C. July 10, 2007)	51
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007)	51
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)	50
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	49
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	46
<i>*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015).....	1, 7, 8, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Graff v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	50
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	26, 31
<i>Hill v. Henderson</i> , 195 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21, 29, 30, 34
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	36, 38
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8200511 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2016).....	47
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	46, 53
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996).....	47
<i>In re Federal National Mortgage Association Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	55
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	52
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>In re Google LLC St. View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1288377 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020).....	52
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>In re Lithium Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....	47
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>*In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7, 23, 24
<i>In re TelexFree Securities Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4340966 (D. Mass. July 28, 2020).....	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Toyota Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices and Products Liability Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12327929 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	54, 55
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013).....	46
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3577135 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005).....	47
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Kalama v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48, 50
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	35
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	47
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Outlaw v. Airtech Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	54
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35, 37, 39
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Stephens v. Farmers Rest. Grp.</i> , 2019 WL 2550674 (D.D.C. June 20, 2019)	45
<i>Stone Basket Innovations, LLC v. Cook Med. LLC</i> , 892 F.3d 1175 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding, A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>United States v. Am. Inst. of Real Estate Appraisers of Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 590 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	38
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35
<i>United States v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Wallaesa v. FAA</i> , 824 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	52, 56
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	8
15 U.S.C. § 3	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 5, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5, 16, 17, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1337	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407	5, 6, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	52, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	21, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	37
Other Authorities	
17 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 112.07[4].....	30
2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:23 (17th ed. 2020).....	47
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2020).....	45, 53
Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendment, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Bolch Judicial Institute, <i>Guidelines and Best Practices; Implementing 2018 Amendments to Rule 23 Class Action Settlement Provisions 4</i> (Aug. 2018), https://bit.ly/38duMyo	46
David F. Herr, <i>Multidistrict Litigation Manual</i> (2020)	29
Diana E. Murphy, <i>Unified and Consolidated Complaints in Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 597 (1991)	7, 8
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....	7, 10, 29, 47, 54
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (2d ed. 2020)	8, 21, 26, 35, 36
